Kapil Garg, Whole Time Director on such terms and conditions, in case of absence 

of profits or its profits are inadequate for a period of 3 years. 

RESOLVED FURTHER THAT the remuneration payable to Mr. Kapil Garg, Whole Time Director with effect from September, 2018 shall be 

as under: 

(A) Basic Salary:  

Rs. 2,40,000/- (Rupees Two Lakh Forty Thousand Only) Per Month including of perquisites and allowances except the perquisites falling outside 

the purview of the ceiling of remuneration subject to overall ceiling of remuneration stipulated in sections 2(78) and 197 read with Schedule V of 

the Act.

[...]

5,00,00,000/- (Rupees Five Crore Only) Divided into 5000000 Equity Shares of Rs. 10/- each upon 

passing of resolutions in the Extra Ordinary General Meeting held on 14th June, 2017. 

1.c. During the financial year under reporting the company has made the public issue of 1,100,000 (Eleven Lacs) Equity shares of Rs. 10/- each 

at a premium of Rs. 60 per share aggregating Rs. 770 Lacs and got itself listed on NSE Emerge SME Platform. 

1. d. During the year under reporting, company has issued 14 lakh equity shares by way of bonus shares to existing equity shareholders as on